completed on 31 December 2015. Pro forma adjustments have
been made to reflect:
 – The impact on APN of the pre-disposal restructure;
 – The receipt of sale proceeds and pay down of external

bank debt;
 – The impact of the sale on deferred taxes; and
 – Sale transaction costs to be incurred by APN.

The pro forma APN (after the disposal of ARM) historical Balance
Sheet does not represent the actual financial position of APN at the
time of the disposal, but represents an indication of the pro forma
APN (after the disposal of ARM) historical Balance Sheet as at
31 December 2015 in the circumstances set out in this Section.

18 | APN NEWS & MEDIA LIMITED | ABN 95 008 637 643

Pro forma APN (after the disposal of ARM) historical Income Statements
The pro forma APN (after the disposal of ARM) historical Income Statements for the years ending 31 December 2014 and
31 December 2015 are set out in the tables below:

Reconciliation of APN pro forma (after the Demerger) historical Income Statement to APN pro forma
(after the disposal of ARM) historical Income Statement FY15

A$ in millions
APN pro forma

(after the Demerger)
Less ARM

Segment

APN pro forma
 (after the

 disposal of ARM)

Revenue from continuing operations  447.5  (188.5)  259.1
Other revenue and income  7.8  –  7.8
Total revenue and other income  455.4  (188.5)  266.9
Expenses from continuing operations  (368.5)  170.1  (198.4)
Share of profit of associates  11.9  –  11.9
EBITDA  98.8  (18.4)  80.4
Depreciation and amortisation  (13.3)  8.2  (5.0)
EBIT  85.5  (10.1)  75.4

Reconciliation of APN pro forma (after the Demerger) historical Income Statement to APN pro forma
(after the disposal of ARM) historical Income Statement FY14

A$ in millions
APN pro forma

(after the Demerger)
Less ARM

Segment

APN pro forma
 (after the

 disposal of ARM)

Revenue from continuing operations  432.9  (202.1)  230.8
Other revenue and income  3.7  –  3.7
Total revenue and other income  436.6  (202.1)  234.5
Expenses from continuing operations  (356.3)  177.1  (179.2)
Share of profit of associates  11.3  –  11.3
EBITDA  91.6  (25.0)  66.6
Depreciation and amortisation  (14.3)  9.7  (4.7)
EBIT  77.2  (15.4)  61.9

5. EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

NOTICE OF MEETING AND EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM | 19

Pro forma APN (after the disposal of ARM) historical Cash Flow Statements
The pro forma APN (after the disposal of ARM) historical Cash Flow Statements for the years ending 31 December 2014 and
31 December 2015 are set out in the tables below:

Reconciliation of APN pro forma (after the Demerger) historical Cash Flow Statement to APN pro forma
(after the disposal of ARM) historical Cash Flow Statement FY15

A$ in millions

APN pro forma
(after the

 Demerger)
Less ARM

Segment

APN pro forma
 (after the

 disposal
of ARM)

EBITDA  98.8  (18.4)  80.4
Change in working capital  1.4  (1.0)  0.4
Deduct share of associates  (11.9)  –  (11.9)
Dividends received from associates  10.0  –  10.0
Dividends paid to minorities  (6.0)  0.1  (5.9)
Net operating cash flows, before capital expenditure, financing costs and tax  92.3  (19.2)  73.0
Capital expenditure  (13.6)  6.7  (6.9)
Restructuring costs  (11.8)  7.1  (4.7)
Net operating cash flows, before financing costs and tax  66.9  (5.5)  61.5

Reconciliation of APN pro forma (after the Demerger) historical Cash Flow Statement to APN pro forma
(after the disposal of ARM) historical Cash Flow Statement FY14

A$ in millions
APN pro forma

(after the Demerger)
Less ARM

Segment

APN pro forma
 (after the

 disposal of ARM)

EBITDA  91.6  (25.0)  66.6
Change in working capital  (12.1)  4.5  (7.6)
Deduct share of associates  (11.3)  –  (11.3)
Dividends received from associates  9.5  –  9.5
Dividends paid to minorities  (5.1)  0.1  (5.0)
Net operating cash flows, before capital expenditure, financing costs and tax  72.6  (20.4)  52.2
Capital expenditure  (7.0)  3.1  (3.9)
Restructuring costs  (9.9)  5.3  (4.6)
Net operating cash flows, before financing costs and tax  55.7  (12.0)  43.7

20 | APN NEWS & MEDIA LIMITED | ABN 95 008 637 643

Pro forma APN (after the disposal of ARM) historical Balance Sheet
Set out below is the pro forma APN (after the disposal of ARM) historical Balance Sheet at 31 December 2015.

Proforma APN historical Balance Sheet at 31 December 2015

A$ in millions

Pro forma
 APN

 (after the
 Demerger)

Less ARM
 (before

pro forma
 adjust-

ments)

(1)
Pre-

disposal
 restructure

(2)
Sale

proceeds
& financial
debt items

(3)
Deferred

 Taxes

(4)
Transaction

 costs

Pro forma
 APN (after

 the disposal
 of ARM)

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  14.5  (3.8)  3.8  (2.9)  (2.5)  9.1
Receivables  72.4  (27.6)  44.8
Inventories  3.8  (3.5)  0.2
Other assets  4.1  (1.3)  2.7
Total current assets  94.8  (36.3)  3.8  (2.9)  –  (2.5)  56.9

Non-current Assets  –
Other financial assets  31.7  (0.0)  31.7
Investments accounted for using
the equity method  53.8  –  53.8
Property, plant and equipment  60.6  (42.9)  17.7
Intangible assets  400.1  (0.7)  399.4
Other assets  20.7  (0.0)  20.7
Total non-current assets  566.9  (43.6)  –  –  –  –  523.3
Total assets  661.7  (79.9)  3.8  (2.9)  –  (2.5)  580.2

Current Liabilities  –
Payables  (57.0)  10.5  1.9  (44.6)
Interest bearing liabilities  0.0  0.0  0.0
Current tax liabilities  (1.5)  (0.0)  (1.5)
Provisions  (19.0)  10.1  (8.9)
Total current liabilities  (77.5)  20.6  1.9  –  –  –  (54.9)

Non-current Liabilities  –
Payables  (7.8)  4.8  (3.0)
Borrowing costs  2.6  2.6
Interest bearing liabilities (Gross)  (207.7)  –  36.6  (171.1)
Provisions  (6.4)  2.0  (4.5)
Deferred tax liabilities  (39.7)  (8.1)  (47.8)
Other liabilities  (1.7)  –  (1.7)
Total non-current liabilities  (260.8)  6.8  –  36.6  (8.1)  –  (225.5)
Total liabilities  (338.3)  27.5  1.9  36.6  (8.1)  –  (280.4)
Net assets  323.5  (52.5)  5.7  33.7  (8.1)  (2.5)  299.8

Notes:
1.  Relates to the impact of restructuring APN prior to the disposal of ARM.
2.  Represents the sale proceeds from the disposal of ARM, less adjustments for financial debt items
3.  Relates to the impact of the sale on the deferred taxes of ARM
4.  Relates to transaction costs incurred by APN on the sale of ARM

5. EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

NOTICE OF MEETING AND EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM | 21

5.9 WHAT HAPPENS IF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION DOES
NOT PROCEED?
The Independent Expert's Report notes that the ARM Business
operates in a business environment that is subject to significant
structural challenges, and that the ARM Business has an